

18-855-cv(L)

18-2191-cv(Con)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,

- v. -

DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, STEVEN DONZIGER,
THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellants.

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
CASE No. 1:11-cv-00691-LAK-JCF
THE HONORABLE LEWIS A. KAPLAN

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE CHEVRON CORPORATION

Randy M. Mastro
Andrea E. Neuman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-4000

William E. Thomson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7000

Attorneys for Chevron Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
A. The District Court Found That Donziger Operated a RICO Enterprise and Imposed Equitable Relief to Prevent Donziger From Profiting From His Misconduct.....	6
B. No Court Outside Ecuador Has Enforced the Judgment Donziger Procured Through Fraud and Bribery	12
C. A Unanimous International Arbitral Tribunal Recently Ruled That the Ecuadorian Judgment Was Procured Through Corrupt Means	13
II. Procedural Background	16
A. Chevron Is Awarded Prevailing Party Costs.....	16
B. Chevron Seeks Contempt Sanctions Based on Newly Discovered Evidence.....	19
C. Donziger’s Motions Seeking to Halt the Contempt Proceedings and Discovery Into His Compliance With the RICO Judgment.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26

ARGUMENT	27
I. There Is No Basis to Reverse or Modify the Award of Costs.....	27
A. Donziger Waived Any Argument That Chevron Is Not Entitled to Recover Costs by Not Raising It on Direct Appeal to This Court.....	28
B. Donziger Forfeited Any Objections to the Amount of Costs Awarded to Chevron by Failing to Comply With Applicable Rules Concerning Objections to the Clerk’s Taxation of Costs	32
C. Donziger’s Challenges to the Amount of Costs Awarded to Chevron Also Fail on the Merits	34
II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Donziger’s Attempted Appeal of Orders Related to the Ongoing Contempt Proceedings	38
III. The District Court Properly Denied Donziger’s Various Motions Seeking to Halt the Ongoing Contempt Proceedings	44
A. Donziger’s Motion to “Dismiss” Chevron’s Contempt Motion Under Rule 12(b)(6) Was Frivolous.....	44
B. Donziger’s Motion Seeking Declaratory Relief Was Procedurally and Substantively Groundless.....	46
C. The District Court Properly Rejected Donziger’s Attempt to Stop Discovery Into Whether He Has Violated the RICO Judgment.....	50
IV. Donziger’s Claims of Environmental Harm Are Irrelevant and False.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>AIA Am., Inc. v. Avid Radiopharmaceuticals</i> , 866 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	30
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at John F. Kennedy Int’l Airport on June 24, 1975</i> , 687 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Conn., Inc. v. City of New Haven</i> , 41 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	45
<i>Brown v. City of N.Y.</i> , 862 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	48
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 56, 57
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 22
<i>DKT Mem’l Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	53
<i>In re Donziger</i> , 163 A.D.3d 123 (1st Dept. 2018)	7
<i>Donziger v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2268 (2017).....	16
<i>In re Donziger</i> , 2019 WL 237480, 2019 N.Y. Slip. Op. 60992(U) (1st Dept. Jan. 17, 2019).....	7

Dove v. Atl. Capital Corp.,
963 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1992)54

Dow Jones & Co. v. Harrod’s, Ltd.,
346 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003)48

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012)27

Export-Import Bank of the Republic of China v. Grenada,
768 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2014)27

Fischer v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Law,
812 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2016)41

Galella v. Onassis,
487 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1973)54

Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG,
377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)53

Granger v. Gill Abstract Corp.,
566 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)45

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.,
459 U.S. 56 (1982).....39

Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.,
322 U.S. 238 (1944).....57

Hogan v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
548 F. App’x 672 (2d Cir. 2013)37

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. E. Conference of Teamsters,
160 F.R.D. 452 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)47

ISC Holding AG v. Nobel Biocare Fin. AG,
688 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)45

JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.,
412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)31, 34, 48

Langford v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
513 F.2d 1121 (2d Cir. 1975)51

LoSacco v. City of Middletown,
71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995)27

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009).....42

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011)42

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....52

Napoli v. Town of New Windsor,
600 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010)43

New York v. Solvent Chem. Co., Inc.,
664 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2011)26

North River Ins. Co. v. Phila. Reinsurance Corp.,
63 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1995)29

Perez v. Danbury Hosp.,
347 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2003)27

Perks v. Town of Huntington,
331 F. App'x 769 (2d Cir. 2009)37

S.E.C. v. Rajaratnam,
622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)42, 43

Skinner v. Unknown Grandson,
No. 05-70556, 2006 WL 1997392 (E.D. Mich. July 14, 2006).....45

Thomas v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n,
594 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2010)46

Tracy v. Freshwater,
623 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2010)33

<i>In re Tronox Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2017)	40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 882 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2018)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Llanez-Garcia</i> , 735 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2013)	52
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 101 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Veiga v. World Meteorological Org.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	53
<i>Whiting v. Jackson State Univ.</i> , 616 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Wilder v. Bernstein</i> , 49 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	51
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	25, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	16, 28, 29, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2201	47
35 U.S.C. § 285	30
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 24, 26, 42, 50, 51, 53, 55
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	29, 30

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a).....45, 47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1225, 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)44, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 5, 27, 44, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)(A)53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(g)35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(g)(3).....35, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1)..... 16, 17, 18, 28, 29, 32, 33, 36

S.D.N.Y. L. Civ. R. 7.133

S.D.N.Y. L. Civ. R. 54.1(b)17

S.D.N.Y. L. Civ. R. 54.1(c)(8).....36
